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Honorable Frank W. Gregory

Administrative Director of Courts

Administrative Office of Courts

300 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL  36104-3741

Retirement – Judges – Funds – Bonus – Judicial Retirement Fund

Appellate, circuit, and district justices and judges, who retire after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998, can receive the bonus provided by Act No. 98-193.

Dear Mr. Gregory:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the bonus provided by Act No. 98-193 for persons employed by the state retiring between July 1, 1998, and October 2, 1998, applicable to justices and judges of the state’s appellate, circuit, and district courts, who elect to retire within that time period?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 98-193 provides in pertinent part:


Section 1. (a)  Each person employed by the State of Alabama, and all legislative personnel, officers or employees, including, but not limited to, Legislative Reference Service personnel, whether subject to the State Merit System or not, who has satisfied the age and service requirements for retirement with a benefit, and who retires after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998, shall be entitled to receive a bonus of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500). . . .


(b)  The above bonus shall be in addition to all salaries, wages, and other benefits as may be provided by law or State Personnel Board rules, and may not be used in computing retirement or other benefits.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-193.


Section 12-1-15(a) of the Code of Alabama states:


(a)  Any justice, judge, officer, official or employee of the judicial branch of government, including retired and supernumerary justices, judges or employees, other than probate and municipal court judges and employees, shall be entitled to any and all employee benefits to which other state employees, officers or officials on active duty status are entitled, including, but not limited to, group hospital, medical and surgical insurance, regardless of whether such officer, official or employee is receiving his compensation from grant funds or otherwise.

ALA. CODE § 12-1-15(a) (1995).


The Attorney General, in an opinion to the Administrative Director of Courts issued in 1981, determined that section 12-1-15 of the Code of Alabama allowed judicial department personnel (judges) to claim and purchase retirement credit for military service as authorized by Act No. 80-639.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Allen L. Tapley, dated June 30, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00444.  Act No. 80-639, codified at section 36-27-48 of the Code of Alabama, allows active and contributing members of the Employees’ Retirement System or the Teacher’s Retirement System to claim and purchase up to four years credit for United States military service.  1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-639, 1207; ALA. CODE § 36-27-48 (1991).  The Supreme Court in two cases determined that the 1981 Attorney General’s opinion was incorrect, finding that the Alabama Constitution and enabling legislation, sections 12-18-1 through 12-18-114 of the Code of Alabama, established all retirement benefits for judges, and the provisions of section 12-1-15(a) did not apply to retirement benefits.  Tucker v. Employees’ Retirement System Board of Control, 657 So. 2d 866, 868 (Ala. 1995); Borom v. Employees’ Retirement System Board of Control, 427 So. 2d 142, 143 (Ala. 1983); ALA. CODE §§ 12-18-1 to 12-18-114 (1995).


The question here is whether the incentive to retire provided by Act No. 98-193 is a retirement benefit under the Constitution and sections

12-18-1 through 12-18-114.  If the bonus is a “retirement benefit,” judges would not be entitled to receive payment.  Tucker and Borom involved situations where the benefits received on retirement would be paid from the Judicial Retirement Fund of the Employees’ Retirement System.

657 So. 2d at 867, 427 So. 2d at 142.  In the situation considered here, the funds for the incentive bonus are paid out of funds from which the salaries of state employees and officials are paid as provided in section 1(d) of Act No. 98-193.  There will be no funds paid from the Judicial Retirement Fund if judges receive the incentive bonus.


Act No. 97-705, codified at section 40-18-19.1 of the Code of Alabama, exempts from state, county, or municipal income tax awards of severance pay or income in an amount up to $25,000 from a supplemental income plan as a result of termination of employment.  1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-705, 1456; ALA. CODE § 40-18-19.1 (Supp. 1997).  As a result of this statute, the State Department of Revenue has promulgated a rule relating to and expounding on section 40-18-19.1.  Rev. Rul. 810-3-14-11 (1998).  Section (6)(d) of the Rule provides that incentives or inducements for early retirement are excluded from state or local income tax.  Section (7)(d) of the Revenue Rule states that the exemption does not apply to retirement benefits received as a result of a voluntary retirement due to administrative downsizing.  A distinction was made by the Revenue Department between inducements and incentives for early retirement and retirement benefits.  We have been informed by the Department of Revenue that the Department’s position is that the bonus payment, under Act No. 98-193, is exempt from tax under section 6(d) as an inducement for early retirement.


Both the fact that the retirement incentive bonus provided by Act No. 98-193 has no impact on the Judicial Retirement Fund and the Rule promulgated by the State Revenue Department evidence that there is a distinction between retirement benefits and the incentive bonus granted by Act No. 98-193.  This leads the Attorney General to conclude that the incentive retirement bonus granted by Act No. 98-193 is not a retirement benefit in the context of the Constitution and sections 12-18-1 through 

12-18-114 so as to be prohibited for judges.


The conclusion reached herein is limited to the express facts set out herein and to the application of Act No. 98-193 to justices and judges of the state appellate, circuit, and district courts.

CONCLUSION


Appellate, circuit, and district justices and judges, who retire after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998, can receive the bonus provided by Act No. 98-193.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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